Fayette, La Fayette county, Wisconsin, on the 9th day of January, 1865, for the purpose of raising a special tax to pay bounties to volunteers enlisting in the military service of the United States, is hereby declared legal and valid, for all the intents and purposes for which the same was held; and all acts done in pursuance of the vote and votes of said election, by the officers of said town, or any of them, are hereby declared valid, the same as if the law had been fully complied with in conducting said election. Nothing in this act hims to be mity. shall be so construed as to sanction the payment of more than \$200 to any volunteer, or person providing himself with a substitute.

SECTION 2. All acts of the officers of said town, in collection of tax proceeding to collect said tax, are hereby legalized and legalised. declared valid.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage. Approved March 25, 1865.

## CHAPTER 213.

[Published May 5, 1865.]

AN ACT to legalize a special town meeting in the town of Cedarburgh, Ozaukee county, held January 14th, 1865, and to autherize the town board of supervisors to issue town orders for certain purposes therein named.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The special town meeting of the town Bounty tax pro of Cedarburgh, in the county of Ozaukee, held on the med fourteenth day of January, A. D. 1865, and all the acts, votes, resolves and proceedings of said meeting, are declared and made legal, valid and binding in the law, the same as if the requirements of the law had in all respects been strictly and fully complied with in notiffing and conducting said meeting; and the tax of five thousand dollars voted at said meeting, shall be apportioned and collected as provided by law.

SECTION 2. The said tax shall be collected at the Collection of ax. mme time and in the same manner as the general town

tax of said town for the year 1866 shall be collected, and the time for the payment and collection of said tax is hereby extended accordingly.

Town orders may be issued.

SECTION 8. The board of supervisors of said town of Cedarburg, may cause to be issued town orders, drawn on and payable out of the fund created by said tax, to such an amount as they may in their discretion deem proper, not to exceed the amount of five thousand dollars; and such orders may be drawn to bear interest at a rate not to exceed seven per cent. per annum, and may be made payable at such time or times as the said board of supervisors may determine.

Megotiation of orders.

SECTION 4. The said board of supervisors shall have power, and they are hereby authorized, to negotiate, sell and dispose of such orders or any part thereof, and to do any other act or thing in the premises necessary and proper to be done in order to disburse or pay out the said orders or the said tax, or cause the same to be done: provided, however, that the said orders shall not be sold or disposed of at less than par; and previded, also, that not more than two hundred dollars shall be paid as a bounty or otherwise, to any one person or volunteer.

SECTION 5. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 25, 1865.

## CHAPTER 214.

[Published May 4, 1865.]

AN ACT to authorize the state superintendent of public instruction to apportion certain school moneys in the town of Hebren, in the county of Jefferson.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact, as follows:

Apportionment of school moneys to town.

SECTION 1. The state superintendent of public instruction is hereby authorized and directed to apportion to the town of Hebron, in the county of Jefferson, the full amount of school moneys for the year 1865, to which said town would have been entitled if the annual